executed an irrevocable and unconditional undertaking in favour of the Company and the
Underwriter, pursuant to which Powerful Software has undertaken to, among other things, (i)
accept its entitlements to the provisional allotment of 319,688,000 Rights Shares; (ii) procure
delivery of the duly completed and signed PALs and all relevant documents to the Registrar
with payment therefor in accordance with the terms of the Prospectus Documents on or before
the Latest Time for Acceptance; and (iii) not to sell or transfer the Shares owned by it in any
manner before the Latest Time for Acceptance or the termination of the Rights Issue.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming no further Shares
will be issued or repurchased on or before the Record Date):

(ii) Upon completion of
the Rights Issue

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all Shareholders
take up the Rights Shares

Assuming no Shareholder
takes up the Right Shares
except Powerful Software

(Note 3)
no. of Shares % no. of Shares % no. of Shares %

Powerful Software
(Note 1) 319,688,000 13.37 639,376,000 13.37% 639,376,000 13.37%

Cherrie Holdings
Limited (Note 2) 304,610,860 12.74 609,221,720 12.74% 304,610,860 6.37%

The Underwriter 0 0.00 0 0.00% 2,070,624,650 43.31%
Public Shareholders 1,766,013,790 73.88 3,532,027,580 73.88% 1,766,013,790 36.94%

Total 2,390,312,650 100.00 4,780,625,300 100.00% 4,780,625,300 100.00%

Notes:

1. Powerful Software is owned as to 65% and 35% by Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited and Gorgeous
Moment Holdings Limited respectively. Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hua
Yunbo while Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shan Hua. Mr. Hua Yunbo
and Ms. Shan Hua are executive Directors.

2. Cherrie Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Liang, who has resigned as a Director on 22
August 2016.

3. For illustrative purpose only. In circumstances where the Rights Issue were to become unconditional
and Emperor Securities was obliged to take up all its commitment to the relevant number of